This article was downloaded by: [University of Sydney]
On: 26 January 2013, At: 06:20
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House,
37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK
Journal of Macromolecular Science, Part A: Pure and
Applied Chemistry
Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information:

supplied by Qingdao Tianhe Graphite Co., Ltd (China).
2.2 Preparation of FR-PLA Composites
PLA resin, AHP and EG were dried at 80◦C overnight
before used. All the samples were prepared by a twin-roll
mixing mill (XK-160, Jiangsu, China) at 175◦C and the ro-
tation speed of screw was 100 rpm. PLA was first added
to the mill at the beginning of the blending procedure. Af-
ter PLA was molten, the additives were then added to the
matrix and processed about 10 min until a visually good dis-
persion was achieved. The mixtures after mixing processing
were cut into pellets and then hot-pressed into sheets under
10 MPa for 10 min. The sheets were cut into suitably sized
specimens for fire testing. The detailed formulations of the
samples are shown in Table 1. In Table1, the digital rep-
resents weight percent of the additives in the composites.
For example, PLA/20AHP contains 20 wt% of AHP and
80 wt% PLA. To further investigate the effect of AHP to
EG on the flame retardancy of the composites, composites
mixtures with various ratios of AHP and EG at the addi-
tives at 20 wt% were prepared. In PLA/10AHP/10EG, it
contains 10 wt% of AHP, 10 wt% EG and 80 wt% of PLA.
2.3 Measurement and Characterization
2.3.1 Morphology and Dispersibility
The morphology of the sample after being gold-sputtered
(EG, AHP particles and FR-PLA composites) were studied
Table 1. Results of LOI and UL-94 tests for neat PLA and FR-PLA composites
Composition (wt%) UL-94
Sample PLA AHP EG LOI t1/t2
a (s) dripping Rating
PLA 100 0 0 19.5 BCb Y NRc
PLA/10AHP 90 10 0 25.5 10.7/1.7 Y V2
PLA/15AHP 85 15 0 27.5 8.3/3.4 Y V2
PLA/20AHP 80 20 0 28.5 0.9/5.8 N V0
PLA/10EG 90 0 10 28.5 BC Y NR
PLA/15EG 85 0 15 36 10.8/2.2 Y V2
PLA/20EG 80 0 20 41 1.8/8.1 Y V1
PLA/15AHP/5EG 80 15 5 31 0.9/1.1 N V0
PLA/10AHP/10EG 80 10 10 34 1.0/2.2 N V0
PLA/5AHP/15EG 80 5 15 43 1.4/4.7 Y V1
at1 and t2, average combustion times after the first and the second applications of the flame;
bBC, burns to clamp;
cNR, not rated.
D